In accordance with
Rule 18,7 of the |_| Q03
Insclvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

senens 20, 10anans NOtiCe Of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

f th H "
rose Y winding up
shouse
25/04/2018 #326
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

conrymar [0 [ 7 [0 [o 3]s ]5

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name tn full (UNITY PLUS LIMITED

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) | TINA

Surname f BULLOCK
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number ’ 85/87

Street |HIGH STREET WEST
Post town } GLOSSOP
County/Regron | DERBYSHIRE
oot ||k 13 s[alz
Country [UK

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

©0ther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @
Buildmg name/number ‘ © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ( another liguwdator.
Post town {
County/Region ]
Postcode BEERRRES
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

r Period of progress report

i Jale fofs | T[T
To date ‘do [d_5— Wf@ HW A W

Progress report

i The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Ligquidator's signature | Svanre
X ﬂ Ultocle %

Signature date EJT;; Wﬁ EJV—O—WW

0417 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

HPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchars of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

@ Where to send

Company name

Address

|
|
|
|

Post town

Lounty/Regicn

= [T

Country

|Dx

l Telephcne

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

U You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguirnes@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




CVL511A

Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

UNITY PLUS LIMITED - In Liquidation

23" April 2018



UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liguidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors' Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 6th March 2017 to 5" March 2018

B Time Analysis for the Period from the 6th March 2017 to 5" March 2018 and projected costs

for the following 12 months

Cc Additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

2.6

27

28

2.9

2.10

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Tina Bullock of Crossfields, 85/87 High Street West, Glossop, Derbyshire, SK13 8AZ, was
appounted as Liguidator of Unity Plus L|m|ted (the Company) on 6th March 2017. This
progress report covers the period from 6™ March 2017 to 5™ March 2018 (the Period) and
should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued.

The Company ceased to trade in November 2011,

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 85/87 High Street West, Glossop,
Derbyshire, SK13 8AZ and its registered number is 6709393

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and her
staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the Period.
Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done in
this area was outlined to creditors in my inttial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations or , in this case, disputed creditors’ claims, which
have in turn placed a further statutory reporting requirement on the Liquidator

As noted in my initial fees estimatefinformation, this work will not necessarily bring any
financial benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets
Financial Investment

You may recall that the Statement of Affars showed an estimated value of the Financial
Investment to be £304,000. However, this did not take into account withdrawals, totalling
£90,000 being made from the investment, by the directors before liquidation. The true vaiue
of the investment at the time of liqguidation was circa £214,000, which was confirmed by the
Investment Managers on 3 May 2017 as £213,940.29.

in December 2017, the Investment Managers arranged for 2 sum of £10,000.29 to be
transferred out of the investment into the liquidation bank account, for the purpose of paying
liquidation costs. The current value of the investment (as at 16 March 2018) amounts to
£203,032 17.

Cash at Bank

Per the Statement of Affairs, the balance in the Company's NatWest Bank was estimated to
be £15,000 The total actual monies realised amounts to £15,359.38.

It 1s considered that the work the Liquidator and her staff have undertaken to date, and the
assets realisable in the liquidation, will bring a financial benefit to creditors.

Liguidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

212

213

2.14

215

218

217

2.18

3.1

3.2

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
section 3 of this report.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liguidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distnbution 1s to be
paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims

I consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stage

] Per the directors' statement of affairs, there were six unsecured creditor claims In this
case with a value of £1,382,481.42, which includes a claim from HMRC of
£1,021,689.56 in respect of Accelerated Payment Notices (APNs).

. During the course of the liquidation, HMRC issued a further claim of £152,063.26 in
relation to interest on the APNs up to the date of hquidation.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidator is reguired to undertake I1s to comply with legisiation such as
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency
Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and
may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal
potential asset recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors

| can confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to
the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 As this is
a confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate. This assessment took into account any information provided by creditors My
investigations have not revealed any issues requiring further report or any further potential
recoveries which could be pursued for the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with

It should be noted that the HMRC's total clam of £1,173,752.82 has not been formally
agreed, due to the questionable nature of the claim Accordingly, no dividend is being
declared at this stage, as this would prejudice the other creditors. It 1s anticipated that there
will be some case law and ultimate legislation on the HMRC’s stance as regards APNs, in the
near future, which should determine the true status of their position. In the meantime, the
case is being kept open and will be reviewed periodically as further information becomes
avallable

Creditors
Unsecured Creditors
| have received claims totalling £1,534,004.82 from five creditors. [ have yet to receive a

formal claim from one creditor whose debt totals £541 92 as per the Company’s statement of
affairs

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

33

41

42

43

44

dmrnlstratio (inc statutory compliance & uE 1500 . 192 67 2 890 00

The Company has sufficient realisable assets to enable a dividend to be paid to unsecured
creditors but, for the reasons outlined above, no dividend will be declared until the HMRC's
claim is properly determined

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liguidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me and my staff iIn managing the liquidation, for the first 12 months
of the liquidation. My fees estimate/information was criginally provided to creditors when the
basis of my remuneration was approved and was based on information available to me at that
time

A copy of that estimate Is reproduced below.

reporting)

Realisation of assets 100 302 50 302 50
Creditors (claims & distributions) 4 50 21500 967 50
Investigations _ 4 21125 845 00

My time costs for the Period are £7,550.56. This represents 35 84 hours at an average rate of
£210 67 per hour. Attached at Appendix B I1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the
achvity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period, and a projection for the following 12
months, in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me and my staff
in managing the liquidation To date, £0 has been drawn on account.

I now consider that the fee estimate | previously provided for the liquidation is insufficient to
complete my duties as a result of

. Dealing with the claims of the Company's creditors has taken more time than initially
anticipated due to having to deal with numerous enguines from HMRC with regard 1o
its claims 1n the liquidation and various enquires, not originally budgeted for.

. Also, for the reasons outlined above, the liguidation is to continue beyond the initial
12 month period for which the fee estmate was originally based Accordingly, my
obligations in relation to the administration of this case will continue until the
outstanding matters are resoived and a distribution can be made to the creditors.

As a result, my revised fees estimate is set out below and | am seeking approval by
correspondence from the creditors to increase this estimate Further details can be found on
the letter issued to creditors with this report.

Liguidator’s Revised Fee Estimate

Admunistration (inc statutory complance &

reporting) 38 25 189 59 7,251.82

Realisation of assets 050 245 Q0 122.50

Creditors {claims & distributions) 884 222 99 1,871 24

Investigations 475 284 74 1,352 50
i i 1,820.00

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.5

48

47

51

5.2

6.1

62

The revised estimate is based on the time already spent on the case and a provision for
general administration of the case for a further 12 month period.

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ 1s available on reguest or can be
downloaded from
https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to_Liguidators Fees

Oct_2015.pdf

Attached at Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information con the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration 18 inappropriate andfor the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Next Report
| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in

which case | will wrnite to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries In relation to the content of this report, | can be contacted by
telephone on 01457 868927 or by email at tina@crossfieldsitd co.uk

Yours faithfully

/%Mocb

Tina Bullock
Liguidator

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 6th March 2017 to 5™ March 2018

Estimated For the
to realise period
per SOA
TO DATE
Income:- £ £ £ £
Cash at Bank 15,500 15,359 15,359
{see note 1 below) INvestment Monies 304,000 10,000 10,000
Gross Bank Interest 3 3
319,500 25,362 25,362
Expenditure:-
Pre-liquidation costs (£5,000 + VAT) 6,000 6,000
Bond fees 1,040 1,040
Statutory Adverts 396 396
Disbursements 359 359
7,795 7,795
Balance 17,567 17,567
Balance is made up as follows:-
Balance at bank 17,567

Note 1

Investment Funds, yet to be realised, are currently valued at £203,032. The SOA amount of £304,000
was erroneously overstated by £90,000, as these funds were realised pre-liquidation.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



Apperdix B

ajeq

aineudis 1suney

ES'STT

e —

TEO'EDT '
005°sT

(37 aNEA u13

f8T £0 91 1o s@ voronjon)
JUBWIsBAL] [BILELIY
ueg 3e aduejeg

EL YR ET

155y UMOUY JO S[E190

Q0 097
66 72T
[ale3y 74
L 8T
6% 68%
ey a9esaay

00 09¢
19102
00 §v2

0s 181
aley 3esrny

el afesany

90'815'7T

00 078'T
PTTLET
05T

05 7SE'T

B IsTL

{3) 1503 2wl

05°296'y

100 078°T
000121

‘0§ 77t

000
00518

{3) 3507 BwL

95°055°L

v 1oL

‘05 758
78 98'S
{3) 1500 2u1L

PE 65

00 ¢

v

050

SLv

SE BE
SINGY |B10L

05'€Z

0oL

009

050

Q00

Qo ot
SINCH jeloy

ta'sE

coo

vel

0oo

Siv

S BT
SINOH |01

05 L0T oo 6P ZET'E 99 TO9'E Ty 9L9°S $335 |e0L

it 000 65 92 60 5T 6v 91 SINOH [BIGL

Q00 oo 00T 00 v oot sanssi 3g33ads

00 000 19¢€ 92 0S¢ SIOppID

000 000 000 050 000 SII5SE JO sUOIesI|Bay

000 000 z6 0 000 £gE suouedpsany|

fAQ s 00o 0017 6L 818 Sujuveyq g uipy
sysey woddng JOjRNSIUIWIpY sadeueyy Jauled

§150) 353 [€301

0o Q00 0000Z'T 05 L2E'T 0O OVYT Sa3j |20 )

000 Q00 0001 ‘056 v SANOH |210]

000 Q00 Q01 oor 00z sanss| 3y1adg

000 000 ootE 0oz 001 sioppal)

000 000 000 oS0 Qoo S)I5SR JO suonesi|eay

000 000 [Hoge) 0o a00 suonedpsasu|

000 Q00 o3 0E 001 Suiuueyd g :_Eud,

sajysey uoddng olensmlwpy  safevelwy  sauped |

g,

"0s z0T 67 ZEG'L ST YeTT TR IET'R 5993 €10

LTT 0o ES 9T BS S 141 SJNOH [e10L

SINss) JYads

190 190 oSt sio|pas)

' ' 513598 §o suopes)edy

260 €8 E suonednsaiu|

mnr 00 5T Ty at L Bujuueid 1§ uwpy
Iawsey Joddng Jojesisiujwpy Ja8euely Jauuey

) 356 Yunspg

90°9ISTT3 SIWWREY 4 QILIWITSNTd ALINA

00097 0002877 3
Qo oot 00 03 13ysen
00 5L 00 03 yoddng
00 0Z1 000213 T Joensiviupy
00 5PT 00 0B6F 4 Jadeurpy
00 09¢€ Q00ZLY T J8uped
LT
£970¢ 00O0TTT3I 9
00 00T Q003 Jaysed
0054 Q003 Hoddng
00 0zT 00 09EF € 103ENSIUILPY
00 stZ 00 0673 4 Jadeuepy
00 09t 00 09e3 T JauLied
TS
00SbT 052713 S0 1
00 061 00 0F 7 JBiyses
00 52 00 03 1 Tcddns
Q0021 00 0F 7 J0JRAISIVIW PY
oosez oS 773 so 1 Jadeuely
00'03E, 00 0F ” Jauneg
iasse o UGS eay
1 o
10/ MO# ) o
Q0 Qot 00 0F Jalysen
oo m..., 00 0F uoddng
o000zt 00 0F Jojensiuupy
oo'see 00 uw, Jadeuepy
00 09€ 00 0, sauyieg
, sucnednsaAu|
I
05 18T 5181 a1
o caﬂ 0003 Jansed
00 SL on o7 yoddns
000zT  000ZL3 [ IoiEISUILIpY
oosvz 00 SELF £ 1aBeurly
0009 00093 T Iauyed
T 7 TRy
(3}InoH Jad 1507 |RYOL SanoH




UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments I1s to aliocate staff with the skilis and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

12 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

assignment.
1.3 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
2 Professional Advisors
2.1 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis

B A e et A

" Moore Sephens {accountants ' I Hourly rate and disbursements

2.2 Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

3 Liquidator’s Expenses & Disbursements

3.1 The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of

the liguidation was provided to creditors when the basis of my fees were approved, a copy of
which is set out below:

tatut advelsmg ' ' ] o B ' 500
Specific penalty bond 1,040

Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

Postage, Stationeru et 228

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



UNITY PLUS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.2

33

3.4

41

" Professional fees T T T 2,448 T 2,448

Current position of Liquidator’'s expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but
not paid at the date of this report is provided below.

Specific penalty bond 1,040 1,040
Statutory advertising 386 396
Courier fee 78 78
Category 2 disbursements

Postage, printing etc 228 228
Business mileage 53 53

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by crediters The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, Invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Alsc
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel 1n connection
with the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
(where appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by
creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of
expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

Crossfields’ current charge-out rates effective from 31 July 2017 are detalled below Please
note this firm records its time in minimum units of 5 minutes.

Manager £245
Administrator £120
Cashier £100
Secretarial £ 75
Support Staff £75
Specialised Services £210

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




